## **RESOLUTION NO. 1207**

## A RESOLUTION FOR THE CITY OF CANBY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (PERS) UNUSED SICK LEAVE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Canby intends to participate in the PERS Unused Sick Leave Program for PERS retirement benefits as allowed under Oregon Revised Statute 238.350; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Canby acknowledges that the lowest employee sick leave accrual rate shall be considered to be the maximum accrual rate (for PERS purposes) for all employees, as allowed by Statute; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Canby acknowledges that the maximum allowable accrual rate (for PERS purposes) is eight hours per each full month worked.

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the City of Canby Council as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Canby elects to begin participation in the PERS Unused Sick Leave Program effective January 21, 2015 in accordance with ORS 238.350 and as allowed under negotiated agreements.

This resolution shall take effect January 21, 2015.

ADOPTED this 21<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2015, by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

cheafer. City Recorder